

No. 23-720

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OMAR AHMED KHADR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Joshua L. Dratel
Co-Chair Amicus
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1600 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Madison Ferris
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Christine Haskett
Counsel of Record
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street
Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
chaskett@cov.com
(415) 591-6000

David Alpert
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 5, 2024

**Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
the National Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. There is a genuine Circuit split because criminal defendants are subjected to diametrically opposite outcomes in the Second, Third, and Fourth Circuits, as compared to the Seventh, Ninth, and D.C. Circuits.....	5
A. Circuits have directly split over whether the waiver was knowing and intelligent.....	5
B. Circuits have directly split over whether there would be a miscarriage of justice if the waiver were enforced.	8
II. Upholding the appellate waiver works a manifest injustice that seriously affects the fairness, integrity, and public reputation of the criminal justice system.....	11
A. Imprisonment for non-criminal conduct is unjust.	11
B. Imprisonment based on the timing or location of a plea is unjust.....	13

III. This issue has a substantial impact, in large part
due to this Court's own rulings. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	12
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 583 U.S. 174 (2018).....	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	12
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) (per curiam)	11
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	14
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	14
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	3, 14

<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 951 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d. Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Bownes</i> , 405 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 405 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 704 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , No. 20-3025, 2023 WL 3497875 (7th Cir. May 17, 2023).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Dubin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Dubin</i> , 27 F.4th 1021 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Goodall</i> , 21 F.4th 555 (9th Cir. 2021)	7

<i>United States v. Gracia</i> , 983 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 471 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 60 F.4th 188 (4th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	10
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 833 F. App'x 395 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 978 F.3d 73 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10
Other Authorities	
David J. Lekich, III. <i>Criminal Law: Broken Police Promises: Balancing the Due Process Clause Against the State's Right to Prosecute</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 2346 (1997)	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	4, 6
Glenn R. Schmitt & Lindsey Jeralds, <i>U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Overview of Federal Criminal Cases: Fiscal Year 2021 (2022)</i>	3
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992).....	3

Susan R. Klein et al., *Waiving the Criminal
Justice System: An Empirical and
Constitutional Analysis*, 52 Am. Crim. L.
Rev. 73 (2015).....3
